



## Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

June 14, 2023

Lysa Gaboudian, Supervising Engineer County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County Joint Outfall System 1955 Workman Mill Road Whittier, CA 90601

## ADOPTED WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS (WDRs) AND NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT – JOINT OUTFALL SYSTEM, JOINT WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT, CARSON, CALIFORNIA (NPDES PERMIT NO. CA0053813, CI-1758)

Dear Lysa Gaboudian:

The Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Los Angeles Water Board) staff transmitted a letter containing the revised tentative WDRs and NPDES permit, and responses to comments for the Joint Outfall System's Joint Water Pollution Control Plant on May 12, 2023.

In accordance with administrative procedures, the Los Angeles Water Board at a public hearing held on May 25, 2023, reviewed the revised tentative requirements, considered all the factors in the case, and adopted WDRs and NPDES Order No. R4-2023-0181.

The complete adopted Order is attached and is also available on the <u>Los Angeles Water</u> <u>Board's website</u>

(https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/board\_decisions/adopted\_orders/index) for review.

If you have any questions, please contact <u>me</u> at Steven.Webb@Waterboards.ca.gov or at (213) 576-6793, or Don Tsai at Don.Tsai@Waterboards.ca.gov or at (213) 576-6681.

Sincerely,

Steven Webb, P.E. Municipal Permitting Unit (NPDES) Supervisor

Enclosure

Adopted Order No. R4-2023-0181

NORMA CAMACHO, CHAIR | SUSANA ARREDONDO, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

cc: United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX, Permits Branch (WTR-2-3)

NOAA, National Marine Fisheries Service Department of Interior, US Fish and Wildlife Service State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 5 California State Parks and Recreation California Coastal Conservancy California Coastal Commission, South Coast Region Heal the Bay Natural Resources Defense Council US Army Corps of Engineers Los Angeles County Department of Public Works Los Angeles Waterkeeper Surfrider Foundation PG Environmental Water Replenishment District of Southern California